12065: Employees in primary and lower secondary school, by region, year, sex, contents and occupation, 2015-2024

18 Nordland -
Nordlannda

55 Troms -
Romsa -
Tromssa

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes

All employees

6012
4542
1470
6140
4641
1499
6213
4667
1546
6169
4615
1554
6157
4663
1494
5994
4508
1486
6020
4561
1459
5824
4393
1431
5942
4469
1473
5884
4431
1453
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Teachers

4016
2934
1082
4150
3054
1096
4232
3113
1119
4221
3091
1130
4217
3139
1078
4100
3012
1088
4105
3044
1061
3976
2932
1044
3984
2943
1041
3984
2941
1043
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Employees
School leaders

303
183
120
285
175
110
279
174
105
273
171
102
276
172
104
280
180
100
282
188

94
283
187

96
281
188
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Other
employees
working with
1374
1147
227
1366
1129
237
1411
1143
268
1383
1114
269
1403
1140
263
1374
1121
253
1393
1130
263
1365
1113
252
1476
1179
297
1465
1183
282
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Other
employees

319
278
41
339
283
56
291
237
54
292
239
53
261
212
49
240
195
45
240
199
41
200
161
39
201
159
42
183
143
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All employees

100,0
75,5
24,5

100,0
75,6
24,4

100,0
75,1
24,9

100,0
74,8
25,2

100,0
75,7
243

100,0
75,2
24,8

100,0
75,8
24,2

100,0
75,4
24,6

100,0
75,2
24,8

100,0
75,3
24,7

0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

Employees (per cent)

Teachers

66,8
48,8
18,0
67,6
49,7
17,9
68,1
50,1
18,0
68,4
50,1
18,3
68,5
51,0
17,5
68,4
50,3
18,2
68,2
50,6
17,6
68,3
50,3
17,9
67,0
49,5
17,5
67,7
50,0
17,7
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

School leaders

5,0
3,0
2,0
4,6
2,9
1,8
4,5
2,8
1,7
4,4
2,8
1,7
4,5
2,8
1,7
4,7
3,0
1,7
4,7
3,1
1,6
4,9
3,2
1,6
4,7
32
1,6
43
2,8
1,5
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

Other
employees
working with
22,9
19,1
3,8
22,2
18,4
3,9
22,7
18,4
43
22,4
18,1
4,4
22,8
18,5
43
22,9
18,7
4,2
23,1
18,8
4,4
23,4
19,1
43
24,8
19,8
5,0
24,9
20,1
4,8
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

Other
employees

53
4,6
0,7
5,5
4,6
0,9
4,7
3,8
0,9
4,7
3,9
0,9
4,2
34
0,8
4,0
33
0,8
4,0
33
0,7
34
2,8
0,7
3,4
2,7
0,7
3,1
2,4
0,7
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0



56 Finnmark -
Finnmarku -
Finmarkku

54 Troms og
Finnmark -
Romsa ja
Finnmarku
(2020-2023)

2021

2022

2023

2024

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2015

2016

2017

Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
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0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
100,0
70,0
30,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
100,0
73,1
26,9
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
69,0
47,6
21,4
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
72,9
52,9
20,1
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
49
3,5
14
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
45
33
1,2
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

22,1

15,6
6,5
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

18,2

132
5,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
39
3,3
0,7
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
43
3,8
0,5
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0



19 Troms -
Romsa
(-2019)

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
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5828
4243
1585
5754
4162
1592
5792
4213
1579
5907
4221
1686

3861
2802
1059
3911
2810
1101
3963
2883
1080
3995
2891
1104
3998
2865
1133

(=Nl =R=-Relelelle ==l el e

S oo oo oo

4124
2978
1146
4018
2880
1138
4042
2905
1137
4110
2908
1202

2672
1910
762
2691
1913
778
2719
1930
789
2746
1963
783
2775
1959
816
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339
234
105
328
223
105
329
234

95
330
231

99

241
161

80
233
157

76
237
168

69
233
169
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1106
813
293

1130
829
301

1142
845
297

1220
872
348

(=}

753
566
187
786
571
215
816
622
194
811
591
220
801
578
223
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259
218
41
278
230
48
279
229
50
247
210
37

195
165

30
201
169

32
191
163

28
205
168

37
190
162
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0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
100,0
72,8
27,2
100,0
72,3
27,7
100,0
72,7
27,3
100,0
71,5
28,5
0,0
0,0
0,0
100,0
72,6
27,4
100,0
71,8
28,2
100,0
72,7
27,3
100,0
72,4
27,6
100,0
71,7
28,3
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
70,8
51,1
19,7
69,8
50,1
19,8
69,8
50,2
19,6
69,6
49,2
20,3
0,0
0,0
0,0
69,2
49,5
19,7
68,8
48,9
19,9
68,6
48,7
19,9
68,7
49,1
19,6
69,4
49,0
20,4
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
5,8
4,0
1,8
5,7
39
1,8
5,7
4,0
1,6
5,6
3,9
1,7
0,0
0,0
0,0
6,2
4,2
2,1
6,0
4,0
1,9
6,0
4,2
1,7
5,8
4,2
1,6
5,8
4,2
1,7
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
19,0
13,9
5,0
19,6
14,4
52
19,7
14,6
5,1
20,7
14,8
5,9
0,0
0,0
0,0
19,5
14,7
4,8
20,1
14,6
5,5
20,6
15,7
4,9
20,3
14,8
5,5
20,0
14,5
5,6
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
44
3,7
0,7
4.8
4,0
0,8
48
4,0
0,9
42
3,6
0,6
0,0
0,0
0,0
5,1
43
0,8
51
43
0,8
4.8
4,1
0,7
51
42
0,9
4.8
4,1
0,7
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0



20 Finnmark - 2015
Finnmarku
(-2019)

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

Only one employment is counted per employee.
Starting in 2024 the klassification of occupations was updated to use the latest standard (see About the Statistic). Some employees previously classified as leaders are now classified as teachers.

region:

Nordland - Nordlannda: 1 January 2020, the municipality 1852 Tjeldsund was moved from Nordland to Troms og Finnmark.

Updated: 20250618 08:00
Source: Statistics Norway

Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females
Both sexes
Males
Females

Units: Employees: persons
Units: Employees (per cent): per cent
Data type: Employees:[Stock

Data type: Employees (per cent): Average
Reference period: 3rd week in november

2044
1518
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2007
1494
513
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353
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341
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84
70
14
82
71
11
86
76
10
95
83
12
99
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100,0
74,3
25,7

100,0
74,4
25,6

100,0
74,7
25,3

100,0
74,2
25,8

100,0
73,7
26,3

0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

73,4
539
19,5
73,1
53,8
19,4
72,8
53,7
19,1
72,3
53,5
18,8
73,1
53,5
19,6
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

52
3,4
1,9
5,8
4,0
1,8
5,6
3,8
1,8
5,6
3,6
2,0
54
3,4
2,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

17,3
13,6
3,7
17,0
13,2
3,8
17,3
13,4
3,9
17,3
12,8
4,5
16,3
12,2
4,2
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

4,1
3,4
0,7
4,1
3,5
0,5
4,3
3,8
0,5
4,8
4,2
0,6
52
4,6
0,6
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0



